Corporate

SECTION 5. Section seven of said chapter ninetyfive is hereby amended, so as to read as tollows: In case the said board of supervisors of Outagamie county, Wisconsin, shall determine to borrow money, as provided for by section six of this act, as hereby amended, said board is hereby authorized to issue the corporate bonds of said county, of the denomination of one hundred dollars each, with the proper coupons for interest thereto attached, which bond shall be signed by the chairman of said board and countersigned by the county clerk of said county, with the corporate seal of said county impressed thereon; and the county treasurer of said county is hereby authorized to secure the printing of said bonds, have them duly executed, and negotiate as much of them as may, from time to time, be required. And at the time and in the manner provided for levying taxes for state and county purposes, the board of supervisors of the county of Outagamie shall annually levy the amount of money required for the payment of annual interest for the current year, and that said board of supervisors at the time and in the manner provided for levying taxes for state and county purposes, shall, in the year 1883, make an additional levy for the amount of the payment of the money required for installment of the principal sum so borrowed, which becomes due and payable in the year 1884, and that such levy shall be made annually thereafter for the purpose of paying the second and third installments of such principal sum.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1881.

[No. 163, A.]

[Published April 7, 1881.]

## CHAPTER 238.

AN ACT to amend section two thousand four hundred and twenty-four of chapter one hundred and thirteen the revised statutes, changing the June term of the circuit court in Marquette county, and making the term of court in any county in the ninth judicial circuit a special term for the whole circuit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Terms of court
in Marquette
county.

SECTION 1. Section two thousand four hundred and twenty-four of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by striking out the words "first Tuesday," where they

occur in the twenty-second line from the top of the page on page six hundred and seventy-seven of said statutes, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "on the Tuesday after the third Monday," so that the paragraph shall read as follows: In the county of Marquette on the Tuesday after the first Monday in January, and on the Tuesday after the third Monday in June.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1881.

[No. 158, A.]

[Published April 8, 1881.]

## CHAPTER 239.

AN ACI in relation to dams and amendatory of sections one thousand six hundred and one and one thousand six hundred two of chapter seventy of the revised statutes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one thousand six hundred and Dimensions of sinder and one of chapter seventy of the revised statutes, is chutes. hereby amended so as to read as follows, to wit: tion 1601. Every dam constructed or maintained in the Wisconsin or Black rivers, shall be furnished with a slide or chute, for the passage of rafts and water crafts, which shall be forty feet in width, constructed of hewn timber, or hewn timber and planks, made tight and sunk at the upper end, together with that part of the dam beneath it, two feet lower than the remainder of such dam; such slide or chute shall be built of sufficient length to graduate the descent from its top to the mean level of the water below at the rate of five feet in each fifty feet of length, provided that nothing in this section contained shall be so construed as to apply to dams maintained exclusively for flooding purposes, but all such flooding dams are excepted from the provisions of this section.

SECTION 2. Section one thousand six hundred and Slides and chutee in tributwo of chapter seventy of the revised statutes, is tary streams. hereby so amended as to read as follows: Section Every dam constructed or maintained in any of the tributary streams of said rivers which shall have been declared to be navigable, or shall be actually navigated by rafts, shall be furnished with a slide or chute of not less than twenty-five feet in width; such slide or chute shall be built of sufficient length to graduate the descent from its top to the mean level of the water